

No. 14-781

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*v.*

CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
KIRK T. MANHARDT  
DOUGLAS K. MICKLE  
*Attorneys*

HELEN R. KANOVSKY  
*General Counsel*  
DORIS S. FINNERMAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Housing and  
Urban Development  
Washington, D.C. 20410*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Parties to the proceedings .....	ii
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	14
A. HUD properly characterized the ACCs as “cooperative agreements” under the FGCAA .....	15
B. The Federal Circuit’s decision will impair the operation of HUD’s Section 8 program and could jeopardize cooperative agreements in other contexts .....	29
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 25, 2014) ....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Aug. 8, 2014).....	15a
Appendix C — Court of Federal Claims opinion and order (Apr. 19, 2013) .....	18a
Appendix D — Gov’t Accountability Office decision (Aug. 15, 2012).....	84a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions.....	110a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Allied Materials &amp; Equip. Co. v. United States</i> , 569 F.2d 562 (Ct. Cl. 1978).....	32
<i>American Fed’n of Labor &amp; Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v.</i> <i>Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>AT&amp;T Commc’ns, Inc. v. Wiltel, Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Hymas v. United States</i> , 117 Fed. Cl. 466 (2014) .....	35

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 923 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Ober United Travel Agency, Inc. v. United States</i> <i>Dep't of Labor</i> , 135 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>PAI Corp. v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	23
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Sept. 13, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877:	
§ 1, 96 Stat. 1004.....	17
§ 4(a), 96 Stat. 1067 .....	17
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 706.....	11, 23
Competition in Contracting Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 1175.....	3
31 U.S.C. 3551-3556.....	8
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropria- tions Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, Div. K, Tit. II, 128 Stat. 2130:	
128 Stat. 2730 .....	15
128 Stat. 2742 .....	2, 15
Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-224, 92 Stat. 3 (31 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	2
§ 2, 92 Stat. 3.....	3
§ 6(1), 92 Stat. 5 .....	17
31 U.S.C. 6301(3) .....	31
31 U.S.C. 6303.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 6304(1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 6304(2) .....	3

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 6305.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 6305(1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 6305(2) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 6307.....	18
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, Tit. II, 88 Stat. 653:	
§ 201(a), 88 Stat. 662 (42 U.S.C. 1437f).....	5
Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-181, Tit. II, § 209, 97 Stat. 1183.....	6
Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-65, Tit. V, 111 Stat. 1384.....	6
§ 511(a)(11)(C), 111 Stat. 1387.....	7, 19
§ 511(b)(6), 111 Stat. 1387.....	7
§ 512(12), 111 Stat. 1389.....	6
§ 515(a)(1), 111 Stat. 1396-1397.....	6
§ 524(a)(1), 111 Stat. 1408.....	6
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, Tit. V, Subtit. A, § 505; 112 Stat. 2523 .....	7
Service Contract Act of 1965, 41 U.S.C. 351 (1982) .....	24
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491.....	11
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)-(b) .....	31
28 U.S.C. 1491(b).....	23
28 U.S.C. 1491(b)(1) .....	11, 34
28 U.S.C. 1491(b)(4).....	11, 23
United States Housing Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-412, 50 Stat. 888 (42 U.S.C. 1437 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	4
§ 1, 50 Stat. 888.....	5, 6
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1437.....	18, 19
§ 2(a), 42 U.S.C. 1437(a).....	9, 20

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 2(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 1437(a)(1).....	18, 29
§ 2(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 1437(a)(1)(A).....	18
§ 2(a)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. 1437(a)(1)(B).....	18
§ 2(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. 1437(a)(4).....	18
§ 2(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 1437(b)(1).....	29
§ 3(b)(6)(A), 42 U.S.C. 1437a(b)(6)(A).....	4
§ 5(a), 42 U.S.C. 1437c(a).....	5
§ 5(d), 42 U.S.C. 1437c(d).....	5
§ 8, 42 U.S.C. 1437f.....	2
§ 8(b), 42 U.S.C. 1437f(b).....	4
§ 8(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 1437f(b)(1).....	5, 6, 9, 19, 20, 32
§ 8(f)(6), 42 U.S.C. 1437f(f)(6).....	5
§ 8(7), 42 U.S.C. 1437f(7).....	5
§ 8(o), 42 U.S.C. 1437f(o).....	5
§ 8(o)(7)-(10), 42 U.S.C. 1437f(o)(7)-(10).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(3).....	35
41 U.S.C. 107.....	30
41 U.S.C. 3101-4712.....	30
41 U.S.C. 3301.....	30, 31
41 U.S.C. 3301(a).....	30, 31
41 U.S.C. 3304(a).....	30
41 U.S.C. 3304(a)(5).....	31
2 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 200.....	31
Section 200.339(a)(4).....	33
48 C.F.R.:	
Pts. 1-53:	
Sections 1.000 to 53.303-WH-347.....	3, 30
Pts. 5-12.....	30

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pts. 13-18.....	30
Section 17.204(e) .....	33
Pts. 19-26.....	30
Pts. 27-32.....	30
Pt. 33.....	30
Pts. 42-51.....	30
Subpt. 43.2.....	32
Section 43.204.....	32
Pt. 52:	
Section 52.243-1(b).....	32
 Miscellaneous:	
Burgos & Assocs., 58 Comp. Gen. 785 (1979) .....	28
<i>Contract Administrators for Project-Based Section</i> 8, <a href="http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=caomlist.pdf">http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=caomlist.pdf</a> (last revised Oct. 9, 2014) .....	14
Environmental Prot. Agency Pub. Participation Program, 59 Comp. Gen. 424 (1980) .....	23
<i>Federal Grant and Cooperative Agreement Act of</i> <i>1975: Hearings Before the Subcomms. of the</i> <i>Senate Comm. on Government Operations,</i> 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	17
43 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 18, 1978):	
p. 36,860.....	18
p. 36,863 .....	22
Gov't Accountability Office, 2 <i>Principles of Federal</i> <i>Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	4, 28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 651, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1157, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	30

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Interpretation of Fed. Grant and Coop. Agreement Act of 1977, B-196872 O.M., 1980 U.S. Comp. Gen. LEXIS 3894 (1980) .....	18, 20, 22, 23
S. Rep. No. 449, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977).....	4, 18, 22
S. Rep. No. 180, 97th Cong. 1st Sess. (1981).....	13, 27, 28
United States Gov't, <i>Total Federal Spending</i> , <a href="http://www.usaspending.gov/trends">http://www.usaspending.gov/trends</a> (last visited Dec. 29, 2014).....	3, 29
